BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: REQUEST BY INTERNATIONAL OFFICE)
NETWORKS FOR CANCELLATION OF IXC)
CERTIFICATE NO. 551

) DOCKET NO. 890777-TI) ORDER NO. 21753) ISSUED: 8-18-89

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

MICHAEL McK. WILSON, Chairman THOMAS M. BEARD BETTY EASLEY GERALD L. GUNTER JOHN T. HERNDON

ORDER CANCELLING CERTIFICATE NO. 551

BY THE COMMISSION:

By letter dated March 6, 1989, International Office Networks requested the cancellation of Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity No. 551. We are satisfied that the customers of International Office Networks have been notified, all deposits have been returned and that International Office Networks has ceased operating as an interexchange telephone company.

It is therefore,

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the request of International Office Networks for the cancellation of International Office Networks Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity No. 551 is hereby approved. It is further

ORDERED that this docket be closed.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 18th day of AUGUST , 1989 .

TEVE TRIBBLE Director

Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

JSR

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

08424 AUC 18 1989

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING